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Locking arrangements for Adult Foster Care

Adult foster care homes may have residents that are not capable of self-preservation.
These residents may attempt to leave the home while in a state of confusion. The
Minnesota State Fire Code (MSFC) allows certain locking arrangements in R-3
occupancies (adult foster care). This information sheet summarizes approved locking
arrangements.

In some homes an alarm that activates when the front door is opened may be sufficient to
let the care givers know that a resident has wandered outside. The MSFC Section 1024
allows fencing that will allow residents to congregate at least 50 feet away from the
home. Other fire code allowed options:

Section 1. Delayed egress locks that will unlock within 15 seconds are allowed by
MSFC section 1008.1.8.6 with the following provisions:
1. The home must have a fire alarm system with smoke detection in bedrooms,

hallways and common rooms on all levels or a complete automatic sprinkler system;
either the fire alarm system or the sprinkler system must automatically unlatch the
delayed egress locks upon activation;

2. The lock must automatically unlatch with loss of power;

3. When the door latch is pushed an irreversible process that will release the latch in not
more than 15 seconds when a force of not more than 15 pounds is applied for one
second to the release device. An audible signal shall sound at the door. Relocking
shall be by manual means only;

4. The lock must be an approved (U.L., FM or other nationally accepted testing lab)
delayed egress lock. The only approved locks noted at this time are panic hardware
types which will require the door to swing outward; only one door can have this
hardware in the egress path;

5. Asign shall be placed on the door reading “Push until alarm sounds, door can be
opened in 15 seconds;”

6. Emergency lighting shall be provided at the door.

Section 2. Special egress control devices are allowed by MSFC Section 1008.1.11
where residents require specialized security measures for their safety provided that:
1. Keys are carried by staff at all times;

2. Only one door is equipped with special locking arrangements in each egress path;

3. Building is protected by an approved sprinkler system and a fire alarm system having
smoke detection installed throughout the exit corridor and areas open to the exit
corridor;

4. Locking devices unlock upon activation of any of the following:
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Automatic sprinkler system (13R is allowed)
Automatic smoke detection system
Automatic fire alarm system
d. Loss of electrical power;
Locking devices can be unlocked from an approved location;
24-hour resident supervision is provided;
Relocking is by manual means only;
Locking devices are designed to fail in the open position.

o T



